
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref: NC/AJD 

Contact: Nicola Calver 

Tel: 01246 217753 

Email: nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Tuesday, 23 June 2020 

 
To: Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Please attend a meeting of the Standards Committee to be held on Wednesday, 1 July 
2020 at 2.00 pm.   The meeting will be held through virtual meeting software.  Access 
credentials to the meeting will be sent to you under separate cover.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor Pat Antcliff 
Councillor William Armitage 
Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Michael Roe 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
 

 
Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 

 
Councillor Ross Shipman 
 

 
  For further information about this meeting please contact: Nicola Calver 01246 217753 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item in the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 7) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Standards 
Committee held on 19 February 2020. 
 

4   Emergency Delegations - TO FOLLOW   
 

5   Review of the Constitution - Part 1 - TO FOLLOW   
 

6   Gifts and Hospitality Review 2019 - TO FOLLOW   
 

7   LGA Model Code of Conduct Consultation  (Pages 8 - 32) 
 

8   Work Programme 2020-21  (Page 33) 
 

9   Urgent Business (public session)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

___________ 
 
 

 

Page 2



1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Armitage (Chair)  
Councillor Diana Ruff (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Pat Antcliff Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Michael Roe Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor Ross Shipman  
 
Also Present: 
 
N Calver Governance Manager 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
V Dawson Solicitor - Team Manager (Contentious) 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
P Coleman Parish Council Representative  
D Skinner Parish Council Representative  
 
 
537a Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence.   
 

538 Urgent Business 
 
With the permission of the Chair, the Committee heard one item of urgent 
business, which advised Members of the outcome of the election for two co-opted 
members of Standards Committee.   
 
The report outlined that following the May Elections, the two appointed co-opted 
members of the Standards Committee were no longer eligible.  Subsequently, an 
election was held where Pat Coleman, who represented Wingerworth Parish 
Council, and Derrick Skinner, who represented Clay Cross Parish Council, were 
duly elected.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

539 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 
There were no interests declared at the meeting.   
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

540 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 19 September 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

541 Joint Whistleblowing Policy 
 
The Standards Committee considered a report that provided an annual update to 
Members on use of the Joint Whistleblowing Policy.  Members heard that there 
had been no instances of whistleblowing to report during the 2019/20 municipal 
year.   
 
The Committee discussed the Whistleblowing Policy.  Members agreed that the 
Policy could place a greater emphasis on an employee’s responsibility to report 
instances of malpractice, and the Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
endeavoured to reflect this into the Policy.  The Officer also advised that 
whistleblowers received statutory protection, and that whilst a register of concerns 
raised and their outcomes were maintained, only the Monitoring Officer and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer had access to it.  Members received clarity on the 
process of whistleblowing in regards to senior members of staff.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Standards Committee:-  
 
(1) Agree the current Joint Whistleblowing Policy is fit for purpose.   
 
(2) Note that no instances of Whistleblowing have been made since the 2019 

Annual Review of the Joint Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

542 Review of the Council's Constitution 
 
The Governance Manager presented a report that outlined a review of the 
Council’s Constitution.  Members were asked to give consideration to proposals 
for review outlined in Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
(a) Delegations Scheme  
 

Members were asked to consider changes to the Delegations Scheme.  
The Committee heard that from time to time, there were changes in 
legislation, Government guidance or other regulatory changes that 
impacted on Council policies.  Currently, all those changes were brought to 
Cabinet or Council for approval.  It was therefore proposed that the power 
to make amendments to policies be delegated to Directors and Heads of 
Service in the Delegation Scheme.   
 
The proposed wording of the delegation was:- 
 
To make amendments to Council Policy, subject to consultation with 
the Monitoring Officer, in order to: 

 
(i) reflect changes in the law, government or regulators’ guidance, 

and other Council policies; or  
(ii) correct obvious, technical or clerical errors and to take account 

Page 4



3 

of those changes of any names or titles.   
 
RESOLVED – That the proposal be approved and submitted to Council as part of 
the Constitution Review in May 2020.  
 
(b) Questions and Motions 

 
Members heard that the deadline for Questions and Motions was seven 
clear working days before the meeting, and that this left very little 
preparation time for those who had to answer questions or those who 
wanted to participate in the Motions debate.  Accordingly, the Committee 
was presented with three options – to keep the current deadline of seven 
clear days; to extend the deadline to 12 clear days; or to extend the 
deadline to 17 clear days.   
 
Members discussed the practicalities of the current deadline, and whether 
there had been any complaints from staff in regards to the limited time 
available to prepare answers.  The officers advised that whilst there had 
been no complaints, extending the deadline would reduce the pressure on 
staff and Members.     
 
The Committee agreed that the Council should be pro-active in its social 
media use, so that the public was informed of the deadline for public 
questions.   
 
Members received clarity on the process of asking questions to other 
Members, in particular, Portfolio Holders, and the Committee reiterated that 
it was important that all Councillors were kept informed of proceedings at 
the Council.   
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) The deadline for Questions and Motions be extended to 12 clear days.  
 

(2) That the proposal be approved and submitted to Council as part of the  
 Constitution Review in May 2020.    

 
(c) Exemption Sessions at Cabinet/Executive  
 

The Committee heard that the Council Procedure Rules made provision, at 
Rule 25.3 for Members who were not appointed to the relevant Committee 
or Sub-Committee to remain in a meeting of that Committee or Sub-
Committee during the private session considering exempt items, unless the 
Committee or Sub-Committee asked them to leave.   
 
It was stated that this rule had been applied to Cabinet meetings, although 
technically this was not a Committee, therefore for the purpose of clarity, it 
was proposed that the term Cabinet be added to the wording of that rule.   
 
RESOLVED – That the proposal be approved and submitted to Council as 
part of the Constitution Review in May 2020.   
 

Page 5



4 

(d) Reserves – Approval of Transformation Reserve  
 

Members heard that expenditure from Reserves had always been agreed 
by Cabinet in a formal decision, however, for reasons unknown it had been 
removed from the Constitution.   
 
It was stated that there needed to be a decision route for expenditure from 
the Reserves – for openness and transparency reasons.  It was therefore 
suggested that this be placed back into the Constitution to make the 
position clearer.   
 
RESOLVED – That the proposal be approved and submitted to Council as 
part of the Constitution Review in May 2020.   

 
(e) Small increases in expenditure and effect on the Council’s budget 
 

The Governance Manager informed Members that any increase in the 
budget had to receive formal Member approval through Cabinet, even if it 
was a small increase in expenditure.   
 
The proposed change to the Constitution would authorise a small increase 
in individual budgets of up to £10,000 per budget on one occasion in any 
corporate year, subject to a delegated decision notice being produced.  
The Section 151 Officer would also be delegated to cover small increases 
in budgets.   
 
RESOLVED – That the proposal be approved and submitted to Council as 
part of the Constitution Review in May 2020.   

 
(f) Council Procedure Rules – Rule 8 Questions by the Public 
 

 The Committee heard that a review of neighbouring authorities had found 
that they would allow any member of the public to ask a question at 
Council so long that it met the question scope.   
 
Members noted that there had been concerns that some whom had a 
connection to the District may not qualify to ask a question under the 
current rules and consideration was given to whether this should be 
extended to include those who had a local connection to the District.  The 
Committee agreed that this was a positive change, and acknowledged that 
in line with Rule 8.4, the Monitoring Officer could still reject questions if it 
was not about a matter for which the Council had a responsibility for or 
which affected the District.   
 
The proposed wording of the amendment to Rule 8.1(a) was:-   
 
Members of the public who are on the Register of Electors for North 
East Derbyshire District Council, or who are Non Domestic Rate 
Payers to District, may ask questions of members of the Cabinet at 
ordinary meetings of the Council.  
 

 RESOLVED – That the proposal be approved and submitted to Council 

Page 6



5 

 as part of Constitution Review in May 2020.  
 

543 The Councillors Standards 
 
The Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer presented a 
report that outlined the draft Members’ Standard for discussion.   
 
At the last meeting of the Standards Committee, Members were presented with a 
copy of a document that set out the standard of conduct expected from each 
Councillor that was produced by another Council.  This was with a view to 
consider whether this Council should adopt such a standard of personal 
behaviour.  The Committee discussed the attached draft North East Derbyshire 
version.   
 
Members had a wide ranging discussion of the merits of having a Members’ 
Standard and enquired about the possible repercussions if Members were to fail 
to meet the required Councillor standards.   
 
The Committee agreed that it would be useful to send out to the District’s Parish 
Councils as it provided good guidelines.  It was also agreed that the document be 
circulated to Members to sign, and provide them with a timely reminder of the 
behaviour that was expected of them.   
 
There was a consensus that poor behaviour could affect the reputation of the 
Council, and that Members should behave respectfully at all times.   
 
RESOLVED – That the draft Policy be approved and submitted to Council for 
approval.    
 

544 Complaints Update 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Joint Head of Corporate 
Governance and Monitoring Officer on Member Complaints. 
 
Members noted that there had been 17 complaints in 2019 and that they were all 
now closed.  In 2020, there was currently one open complaint.      
 

545 Work Programme 
 
Members gave consideration to the Work Programme for the Standards 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year.  Members were reminded that 
this was a live and changing document and could be adapted to the needs of the 
Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme for 2019/20 be noted.   
 

Page 7



1 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

 
Standards Committee 

 
1 July 2020 

 
 

Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct Consultation  

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Governance and Solicitor to the Council & 

Monitoring Officer 
 

This report is public  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To inform the Committee of the Local Government Association’s (LGA) consultation 
on the model member code of conduct. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The Local Government Association is providing a model member code of conduct as 

part of its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high standards of 
leadership and performance. 

 
1.2 The LGA has committed to reviewing the current model member code of conduct, as 

recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s report into Local 
Government Ethical Standards.  The LGA held an event on Civility in Public Life with 
a range of stakeholders at the end of 2019 and three consultation workshops at the 
beginning of 2020.  The LGA consultation draft model member code of conduct is a 
result of this initial work.      

 
1.3 The LGA has published the model member code of conduct for consultation.  This is 

available to view on the LGA’s website - https://www.local.gov.uk/local-government-
association-model-member-code-conduct.  The consultation will run for 10 weeks 

from Monday 8 June until Monday 17 August. 
 
1.4 A comparison between the Council’s member code of conduct and the consultation 

model member code of conduct has been made and this is attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The Committee should consider whether it has any comments to make on the 

consultation. 
 
2.2 The Committee should be presented with the final version of the model member code 

of conduct when it is published (expected in the autumn) and at that time consider 
whether any changes are required to the Council’s member code of conduct. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7

https://www.local.gov.uk/local-government-association-model-member-code-conduct
https://www.local.gov.uk/local-government-association-model-member-code-conduct


2 
 

 
2.3 It is important that the Council has a clear and up to date Member Code of Conduct 

setting out the behaviours and responsibilities required in the role of Councillor as the 
Council has a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors 
and co-opted Members of the authority. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There is no equality impact from the report.  
 
3.2 The Committee are being consulted on the LGA’s model member code of conduct. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options at this time as the Committee is just being informed 

of the consultation. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 There are no specific finance or risk implications arising from this report. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 places a duty on local authorities to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors and co-opted Members of the 
authority.  Section 27(2) requires local authorities to adopt a code dealing with the 
conduct of Councillors and co-opted Members when they are acting in those 
capacities. 

 
5.2.2 Section 28 of the Localism Act deals specifically with the code of conduct.  The code 

of conduct adopted must be consistent with the general principles of public life. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Members note the current open consultation in regards to the LGA’s model code 

of conduct and provide any comments to the Monitoring Officer to feed into a 
response to the consultation. 

 
6.2 That the outcome of the consultation and the final version of the model member code 

of conduct be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



3 
 

7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes/No 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

All indirectly 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

All indirectly 

 
 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
2 

LGA’s model member code of conduct 
Comparison of North East Derbyshire District Council’s code 
of conduct with the draft model member code of conduct  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

 
Nicola Calver 

 
7753 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



1          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Local 
Government 
Association  
Model Member 
Code of Conduct

Consultation
Page 11



CLLr

The Local Government Association (LGA) is providing this Model Member Code of  Conduct as 
part of  its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high standards of  leadership 
and performance.

The role of  councillor in all tiers of  local government is a vital part of  our country’s system of  
democracy. In voting for a local councillor, the public is imbuing that person and position with 
their trust. As such, it is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all adopt 
the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the role. The conduct of  an individual 
councillor affects the reputation of  all councillors. We want the role of  councillor to be one that 
people aspire to and want to participate with. We want to continue to attract individuals from a 
range of  backgrounds and circumstances who understand the responsibility they take on and 
are motivated to make a positive difference to their local communities.

All councils are required to have a local Member Code of  Conduct. This Model Member Code 
of  Conduct has been developed in consultation with the sector and is offered as a template for 
councils to adopt in whole and/or with local amendments. The LGA will undertake an annual 
review of  the Code to ensure it continues to be fit-for-purpose, particularly with respect to 
advances in technology, social media and any relevant changes in legislation. The LGA can 
also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on the application of  the 
Code, whilst the National Associati
[...]
ity must publish a code of  conduct, 
and it must cover the registration of  pecuniary 
interests, the role of  an ‘independent 
person’, and sanctions to be imposed on any 
councillors who breach the Code. 

The 2011 Act also requires local authorities 
to have mechanisms in place to investigate 
allegations that a member has not complied 
with the Code of  Conduct, and arrangements 
under which decisions on allegation may be 
made. 

Failure to comply with the requirements to 
register or declare disclosable pecuniary 
interests is a criminal offence. Taking part in 
a meeting or voting, when prevented from 
doing so by a conflict caused by disclosable 
pecuniary interests, is also a criminal offence. 

Political parties may have its own internal 
standards and resolution procedures in 
addition to the Member Code of  Conduct  
that members should be aware of.

Note – items in square brackets [x] refer to 
recommendations made by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life and may be part of  a 
future Government consultation. This includes 
possible future sanctions and appeals 
processes.

Page 16



7          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Example  
LGA guidance and  
recommendations
Internal resolution 
procedure
Councils must have in place an internal 
resolution procedure to address conduct that 
is in breach of  the Member Code of  Conduct. 
The internal resolution process should 
make it clear how allegations of  breaches 
of  the Code of  Conduct are to be handled, 
including the role of  an Independent Person, 
the appeals process and can also include 
a local standards committee. The internal 
resolution procedure should be proportionate, 
allow for members to appeal allegations and 
decisions, and allow for an escalating scale 
of  intervention. The procedure should be 
voted on by the council as a whole.

In the case of  a non-criminal breach of  the 
Code, the following escalating approach can 
be unde
[...]
c) one of  whose principal purposes includes the influence of  public 
opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

of  which you are a member or in a position of  general control or management. 

Page 22



Page 23



Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 11.197

© Local Government Association, May 2020 

Page 24



LGA consultation on draft member code of conduct – June 2020 

Code of Conduct  

The LGA is running a consultation on the draft member code of conduct for 10 weeks from Monday 8 June until Monday 17 

August. 

Comparison of the draft Model Code of Conduct and the current NED Councillor Code of Conduct. 

MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT NED CODE OF CONDUCT NOTES/DIFFERENCES 

Purpose 
Short introductory paragraph explaining 
that the code sets out the conduct 
expected of all members and a minimum 
set of obligations relating to conduct. 
 

Introduction 
Short introduction that states that 
members have a statutory responsibility 
to have regard to the following principles 
– sets out the seven principles of public 
life. 
 
Sets out that in accordance with the 
Localism Act, when acting or appearing 
to act in capacity as a councillor, a 
member should be committed to 
behaving in a manner that is consistent 
with the seven principles of public life. 
 

 

Application of the Code 
Sets out when the code applies. 
 
Model conduct and expectations is for 
guidance only, whereas the specific 
obligations set out (below) instances 
where action will be taken. 
 

 

The seven principles of public life 
The model code has been developed in 
line with these seven principles of public 
life, which are set out in an appendix to 
the Code. 
Everyone in public office should uphold 
the seven principles
[...]
NED CODE OF CONDUCT NOTES/DIFFERENCES 

 Training 
Sets out what essential training Cllrs 
must attend – details set out in Appendix 
A 

Model code doesn’t cover training  

 

 

Other things to note 

1. CSPL recommends that “Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to state that a local authority’s code 

of conduct applies to a member when they claim to act, or give the impression they are acting, in their capacity as a member 

or as a representative of the local authority”. 

2. CSPL recommend that “councillors should be presumed to be acting in an official capacity in their public conduct, includin g 

statements on publicly accessible social media.  Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to permit local 

authorities to presume so when deciding upon code of conduct breaches.” 

P
age 32



1 
 

NEDDC STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

Meeting date Item Comments 

 
1 July 2020 

 
Emergency Delegations 
Website Review 
Review of Constitution Part 1 - 

a) Contract Procedure Rules 
b) TOR Housing Management Board 
c) TOR Town Fund Board 

Gifts and Hospitality Review 2019 
Work Programme 
 

 

 
30 September 
2020 

 
Standards Committee Annual Report 
RIPA Annual Review 
Review of Constitution Part 2 

a) JCG Committee Terms of Reference 
b) Delegated Decisions – circulation to members 
c) Delegation Scheme 
d) Call-In Review 

Scrutiny Arrangements 
Complaints Update  
Work Programme 
 

 

 
3 December 
2020 

 
Local Government Ombudsman Annual Report 
Review of Constitution Part 3 

a) Review of Employee Code of Conduct  
b) Employment Rules 
c) Independent Persons Terms of Office 
d) Planning Protocol 

Support for Independent Persons 
Complaints Update  
Work Programme 
 

 

 
24 February 
2021 

 
Joint Whistleblowing Policy Annual Report 
Review of the Constitution Part 4 
Appointments to Outside Bodies 
Complaints Update  
Work Programme 
 

 

 
21 April 2021 

 
Work Programme 2020/21 – Achievements  
Work Programme 2021/22 

 

 
 
 
STANDARDS WORK PROGRAMME  2020-21  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 LGA Model Code of Conduct Consultation
	Appx 1 - LGA Model Member Code of Conduct
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices

	Appx 2 - Model Code of Conduct Comparison

	8 Work Programme 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Armitage (Chair)  
Councillor Pat Kerry (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Pat Antcliff   Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway   Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor Diana Ruff   Councillor Ross Shipman 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
S Sternberg 
V Dawson 
N Calver 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Solicitor – Team Manager (Contentious) & Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Governance Manager 

A Bryan PA to Cabinet and Civic Officer  
  
 
STA/1/20-21 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Roe and Parish 
Councillors P Coleman and D Skinner. 
 

STA/2/20-21 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the 
meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no interests declared at the meeting.  
 

STA/3/20-21 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards 
Committee held on 19 February 2020 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

STA/4/20-21 Emergency Delegations 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided a verbal update on the emergency 
delegations that had been in use during the ongoing Coronavirus 
pandemic.  A report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee which would detail the use of the emergency delegations. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that as the country went into 
lockdown it became clear that it would not be possible to hold Member 
meetings for a time.   A list of emergency delegations had been put 



2 

together in order to keep the business of the Council running when it 
was not possible to hold meetings. These emergency delegations had 
initially been granted for three months, and had then been renewed 
until 31 July 2020 and the Monitoring Officer explained that she would 
be seeking to have them extended further, as a back up to the virtual 
meetings that were currently being held. 
 
The list of emergency delegations included: contracts and contract 
variations; disposal of land above the key decision threshold; licensing 
functions; approval of policies and strategies; approval of the annual 
governance statement and statement of accounts; write off of debts 
above £3500; non-attendance by Councillors for six months; changes 
to the schedule of Council meetings; and changes to the constitution.  
There were also specific delegations to enable Environmental Health 
to deal with Covid-19 regulations and enforcement.  Also, during this 
time the new Director of Growth and Economic Development had 
joined the Council and appropriate delegations had been transferred 
to this post. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on emergency delegations be noted.   
 

STA/5/20-21 Review of the Constitution - Part 1 
 
The Standards Committee considered a report which set out areas for 
review within the Council’s Constitution for consideration by the 
Standards Committee prior to submission as part of the annual review of 
the Constitution to Council for adoption.   
 
The Governance Manager explained that one of the primary functions of 
the Standards Committee was to undertake an annual review of the 
Council’s Constitution to ensure that it was up-to-date and in line with 
legislation and current circumstances.  Members noted that the following 
areas had been identified for review:- 
 

  Housing Management Board Terms of Reference 

  Town Fund Board Terms of Reference 

  Contract Procedure Rules – Contract Formalities  

  Employee Code of Conduct/Employment Rules 

  JCG Terms of Reference 

  Planning Protocol  

  Minor wording changes or updating of job titles (housekeeping) 
 
It was suggested that this year two sets of revisions would be taken to 
Council, the first in November 2020 and the second in May 2021. 
 
The Committee was asked to give consideration to the following 
proposals for review outlined in Appendix 1 and 2 to the report. 
 
(a) Housing Management Board Terms of Reference  

 
The Committee was asked to consider minor amendments to the 
Terms of Reference for the Strategic Housing Management Board.  



3 

 
(b) Town Fund Board Terms of Reference 
  
 The Committee was asked to consider minor amendments to the 

Terms of Reference for the Town Fund Board. 
 
(c) Areas of the constitution approved directly by Council 

 
In addition to the areas for review, during the pandemic a number of 
changes had been taken directly to Council for incorporation in the 
constitution and bypassed the Committee.  These items, details of 
which were set out in Appendix 3 to the report, included:- 

 

  Virtual Meeting Standing Orders 

  Disestablishment of the Strategic Alliance Joint Committee 
(SAJC) 

  Calendar of Meetings Approval 

  Delegations Scheme (Chief Officers) 

  Planning Committee Terms of Reference 

  Planning Protocol 

  Minor Wording Changes or updating job titles (housekeeping) 
 
It was reported at the meeting that in respect of the changes to the 
participation of Ward Members at Planning Committee these changes 
had been rescinded by delegated decision in advance of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 30 June 2020.  It was expected that this 
issue would be considered at a special meeting of Standards Committee 
in September 2020.  
 
Cllr R Shipman requested that the proposer of any changes was identified 
when the proposals were brought to the Committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Standards Committee:- 
 
(1) Approved and submits to Council amendments to the Strategic 

Housing Management Board and the Town Fund Board Terms of 
Reference, as part of the Constitution Mid-Year Review in 
November 2020. 

 
(2) Noted the changes to the constitution that had been approved 

directly by Council. 
 

STA/6/20-21 Gifts and Hospitality Review 2019 
 
The Gifts and Hospitality Review was withdrawn.   
 

STA/7/20-21 LGA Model Code of Conduct Consultation 
 
The Standards Committee considered a report that informed the 
Committee of the Local Government Association’s (LGA) current 
consultation on a model member code of conduct. 
 



4 

The Local Government Association was providing a model member code 
of conduct as part of its work on supporting the sector to continue to 
aspire to high standards of leadership and performance.  The LGA had 
published a model member code of conduct for consultation.  The 
consultation opened on Monday 8 June and would close on Monday 
17 August. 
 
The draft model member code of conduct that was the subject of the 
consultation was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  A comparison 
between the Council’s member code of conduct and the consultation 
model member code of conduct had been made and this was attached to 
the report at Appendix 2. 
 
The outcome of the consultation and the final version of the model 
member code of conduct would be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the LGA consultation on the model member code of 
conduct be noted. 
 

STA/8/20-21 Work Programme 2020-21 
 
Members gave consideration to the Work Programme for the Standards 
Committee for the municipal year.  Members were reminded that this was 
a live and changing document and could be adapted to the needs of the 
Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme for 2020/21 be noted.     
 

STA/9/20-21 Urgent Business (public session) 
 
Members were advised that there was no urgent business to be discussed 
at this meeting of the Standards Committee. 
 


